ORDINANCE No. 2025-2026-05
LEMONT TOWNSHIP GENERAL FUNDS

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for the Lemont Township, Cook County,
llinois, for April 1, 2026, to March 31, 2027.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Lemont Township, Cook County, lllinois,

as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of One Million, One Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Seven
Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and sixty five cents ($1,113,757.65), is hereby levied upon all
property subject to taxation within the township as that property is assessed and equalized, to meet
and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the township as required by statute or

voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

GENERAL TOWN
for April 1, 2026, to March 31, 2027

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

Accounting Services
Assessor’s Office

Audit

Best of Lemont
Computers & Support
Dues & Subscriptions
IMRF

Legal Services

LEMA

Meals & Entertainment
Medical Insurance
Miscellaneous Expenses
Office Supplies

Open Space/Dog Park Maintenance
Operating Expenses
Payroll Tax & Expenses
Postage & Publishing
PACE & Medvan
Salaries
Sponsorship/Marketing Programs
TOIRMA Insurance
Training

Utilities

TOTAL

LIABILITY TORT

AMOUNT OF LEVY

$35,179.20
$43,974.00
$22,327.28
$5,758.50
$15,705.00
$6,631.70
$26,175.00
$12,564.00
$41,880.00
$7,119.60
$96,324.00
$12,564.00
$3,070.74
$36,645.00
$151,815.00
$32,457.00
$31,410.00
$17,799.00
$444,975.00
$15,705.00
$15,986.64
$3,141.00
$34,551.00

$1,113,757.65



SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County
of Cook, as required by law, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any

reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as
provided by law.

ADOPTED this 20th day of December 2025 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Lemont
Township, Cook County, lllinois.

AYES:
NAYS: o
ABSENT: [®)

Attested by
e Uzl s

Christine A. Zielke
Clerk
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Michael G. Shackel
Supervisor




LEMONT TOWNSHIP
TRUTH IN TAXATION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, Michael G. Shackel, hereby certify that | am the presiding Supervisor of Lemont
Township, and as such presiding officer | certify that the levy ordinance, a copy
of which is attached, was adopted on the 20" day of December 2025 pursuant to,
and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the lllinois Property Tax

Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85.

This certificate applies to the 2025-2026-05 Lemont Township General Funds Tax Levy.

2

Michael G. Shackel
Lemont Township Supervisor

_
Date: /7'/7/& 262)




STATE OF ILLINOIS)
SS)
COUNTY OF COOK)

CERTIFICATION

I, CHRISTINE A. ZIELKE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that | am the duly elected,
qualified, and acting Clerk of the Township Board of Lemont Township, Cook County, lliincis, and
as such Clerk, | am the keeper of the minutes and records of the proceedings thereof and have in
my custody the books and records of said Township.

| DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy
of that certain Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE
LEVYING, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION
OF TAXES FOR APRIL 1, 2026, TO MARCH

31, 2027
OF THE LEMONT TOWNSHIP'S GENERAL FUND,
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

the same being Ordinance No. 2025-2026-05, passed and approved at a meeting of the Board of
Trustees of said Township held on the 20th day of December 2025, that at said meeting, (5) Board
members were present and upon motion duly made and seconded that said Ordinance do pass and
upon roll being called the vote of each Board Member present on the question of the passage of
said Ordinance was duly and separately taken by ayes and nays and his name and vote
recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of said Township; that it appears from such record that
(5) Board members voted aye and (0) Board members voted nay.

| DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original Ordinance of which the foregoing is a
true copy, is entrusted to my care for safekeeping, and that | am the lawful keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand at Lemont, Cook County,
lllinois this 20th day of December 2025.

Attested by

(s Felthe

ChristTne (A, Zielke, Township Clerk

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

Before me on this 20" day of December 2025
J )4 &4 TS
4 %

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
LISA JAE NAIRLS

Notary Public, State of Hinois
Commission No. 1010257
My Cammiasion Expires May 14, 2029




