

**ORDINANCE No. 2025-2026-05**  
**LEMONT TOWNSHIP GENERAL FUNDS**  
**TAX LEVY ORDINANCE**

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for the Lemont Township, Cook County, Illinois, for April 1, 2026, to March 31, 2027.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Lemont Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of One Million, One Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and sixty five cents (\$1,113,757.65), is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the township as that property is assessed and equalized, to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

**GENERAL TOWN      LIABILITY TORT**

for April 1, 2026, to March 31, 2027

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

<b><u>GENERAL TOWN FUND</u></b>	<b><u>AMOUNT OF LEVY</u></b>
Accounting Services	\$35,179.20
Assessor's Office	\$43,974.00
Audit	\$22,327.28
Best of Lemont	\$5,758.50
Computers & Support	\$15,705.00
Dues & Subscriptions	\$6,631.70
IMRF	\$26,175.00
Legal Services	\$12,564.00
LEMA	\$41,880.00
Meals & Entertainment	\$7,119.60
Medical Insurance	\$96,324.00
Miscellaneous Expenses	\$12,564.00
Office Supplies	\$3,070.74
Open Space/Dog Park Maintenance	\$36,645.00
Operating Expenses	\$151,815.00
Payroll Tax & Expenses	\$32,457.00
Postage & Publishing	\$31,410.00
PACE & Medvan	\$17,799.00
Salaries	\$444,975.00
Sponsorship/Marketing Programs	\$15,705.00
TOIRMA Insurance	\$15,986.64
Training	\$3,141.00
Utilities	\$34,551.00
<b><u>TOTAL</u></b>	<b><u>\$1,113,757.65</u></b>

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, as required by law, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 20th day of December 2025 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Lemont Township, Cook County, Illinois.

AYES: 5

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 0

Attested by

Christine Zielke  
12/20/25

Christine A. Zielke  
Clerk

MGS  
12/20/25

Michael G. Shackel  
Supervisor

**LEMONT TOWNSHIP  
TRUTH IN TAXATION  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

I, Michael G. Shackel, hereby certify that I am the presiding Supervisor of Lemont Township, and as such presiding officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of December 2025 pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85.

This certificate applies to the 2025-2026-05 Lemont Township General Funds Tax Levy.



---

Michael G. Shackel  
Lemont Township Supervisor

Date: 12/20/2025

STATE OF ILLINOIS)  
SS)  
COUNTY OF COOK)

CERTIFICATION

I, CHRISTINE A. ZIELKE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the duly elected, qualified, and acting Clerk of the Township Board of Lemont Township, Cook County, Illinois, and as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the minutes and records of the proceedings thereof and have in my custody the books and records of said Township.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of that certain Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE  
LEVYING, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION  
OF TAXES FOR APRIL 1, 2026, TO MARCH  
31, 2027  
OF THE LEMONT TOWNSHIP'S GENERAL FUND,  
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

the same being Ordinance No. 2025-2026-05, passed and approved at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of said Township held on the 20th day of December 2025; that at said meeting, (5) Board members were present and upon motion duly made and seconded that said Ordinance do pass and upon roll being called the vote of each Board Member present on the question of the passage of said Ordinance was duly and separately taken by ayes and nays and his name and vote recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of said Township; that it appears from such record that (5) Board members voted aye and (0) Board members voted nay.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original Ordinance of which the foregoing is a true copy, is entrusted to my care for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at Lemont, Cook County, Illinois this 20th day of December 2025.

Attested by

Christine Zielke

Christine A. Zielke, Township Clerk

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

Before me on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of December 2025

Lisa Jae Kairis

Notary Public

